

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

SUSAN BISIO,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE CITY OF THE
VILLAGE OF CLARKSTON,

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court Case No. 158240

Court of Appeals Case No. 335422

Oakland County Circuit Court
Case No. 15-150462-CZ

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE THE CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF CLARKSTON'S
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE REPLY REGARDING PLAINTIFF'S ANSWER TO
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S MOTION FOR REHEARING**

NOW COMES Defendant-Appellee The City of the Village of Clarkston, by its counsel Kerr, Russell and Weber, PLC, and for its Motion for Leave to File Reply Regarding Plaintiff's Answer To Defendant-Appellee's Motion For Rehearing, hereby states as follows:

1. On August 27, 2020, Plaintiff-Appellant Susan Bisio filed an Answer to Defendant-Appellee the City of the Village of Clarkston's ("the City") Motion for Rehearing.
2. In her Answer, Ms. Bisio makes a number of assertions that must be addressed by the City to avoid prejudice.
3. Under MCR 7.316(A)(7), this Court has discretion to grant leave to file a reply to assist this Court in deciding the Motion for Rehearing.
4. The City's proposed reply is attached to this Motion. **(Exhibit A)**.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	II
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Motion for Rehearing Satisfies the Rehearing Standard and Should be Granted.....	1
A. The Dispositive Ruling on the New Amicus Issue Violates MCR 7.305(H)(4).	1
B. Contrary to Plaintiff’s Current Argument, Plaintiff Moved to Strike the MML/MTA Amicus Brief Because it Ostensibly Introduced a New Issue.3	3
II. Party Presentation is Violated Where the Court’s Disposition Relies on a Never- Before Raised, Briefed, Argued, or Decided Issue That Has Been Ceded by Plaintiff.	5
A. When the Court Dispositively Adopts an Abandoned and Ceded Argument, the Court Obscures its Role as Neutral Arbiter and Appears to Advocate.	6
B. A Ceded Issue That was Nonetheless Raised by Amici is Not an Issue the Parties Had the Opportunity to Address.	8
III. Due Process Is Implicated By the Failure to Give Notice and an Opportunity to be Heard on a Ceded Dispositive Issue That the Court did not Identify in its Leave Order and Did Not Mention at Oral Argument.....	11
A. The City Was Not Created by This Court.....	11
B. The City Has a Property Interest in the Outcome of This Proceeding.....	13
C. There Was No Opportunity to be Heard.	14
IV. Jurisprudentially, the Majority Provides No Legal Path to Enforcement, Which Renders the Opinion Moot.....	16
A. Plaintiff’s Re-argument of the Rejected Agency Issue Does Not Provide a Path to Enforceability.	16
B. This Court Cannot Add the City Attorney as a Party.	18
V. Under Plaintiff’s Analysis of the Public Body Definition, the Subsection (h)(iv) “Other Body” Catchall Improperly Nullifies the Subsection (h)(iii) Definition. ..	19
VI. This Court’s Rejection of Plaintiff’s Agency Argument Has Not Been Preserved for Rehearing and is not a Rehearing Option.....	22

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Bay City v State Bd of Tax Admin,</i> 292 Mich 241; 290 NW 395 (1940).....	12
<i>Bd of Regents of State Colleges v Roth,</i> 408 US 564 (1972).....	14
<i>Boddie v Connecticut,</i> 401 US 371 (1971).....	15
<i>DeWitt Twp v Clinton Co,</i> 113 Mich App 709; 319 NW2d 2 (1982).....	12
<i>Gebhardt v O'Rourke,</i> 444 Mich 535; 510 NW2d 900 (1994).....	21
<i>In re Hurd–Marvin Drain,</i> 331 Mich 504; 50 NW2d 143 (1951).....	20
<i>In re MCI Telecom Complaint,</i> 460 Mich 396 (1999)	20
<i>Jones v Enertel, Inc,</i> 467 Mich 266; 650 NW2d 334 (2002).....	21
<i>Kent Co Aeronautics Bd v Dep’t of State Police,</i> 239 Mich App 563; 609 NW2d 593 (2000).....	12
<i>Kent Co v Dep’t of Social Servs,</i> 149 Mich App 749; 386 NW2d 663 (1986).....	12
<i>Mack v Detroit,</i> 467 Mich 186; 649 NW2d 47 (2002).....	6
<i>Mathews v Eldridge,</i> 424 US 319 (1976).....	12
<i>Mayor of Detroit v Arms Tech, Inc,</i> 258 Mich App 48; 669 NW2d 845 (2003).....	12
<i>Mich Basic Prop Ins Ass’n v Office of Fin & Ins Regulation,</i> 288 Mich App 552; 808 NW2d 456 (2010).....	20

Mich Open Carry, Inc v Clio Area Sch Dist,
502 Mich 695; 918 NW2d 756 (2018)..... 6, 7, 14

Miller v Allstate Ins Co,
481 Mich 601; 751 NW2d 463 (2008)..... 21

People v Ellis,
224 Mich App 752; 569 NW2d 917 (1997)..... 21

People v. Peltola,
489 Mich 174; 803 NW2d 140 (2011)..... 20

Thomson v Dearborn,
347 Mich 365; 79 NW2d 841 (1956)..... 15

Whitman v City of Burton,
493 Mich 303; 831 NW2d 223 (2013)..... 20

Williams v Hofley Mfg Co,
430 Mich 603; 424 NW2d 278 (1988)..... 13, 14

Williams v Mayor & City Council of Baltimore,
289 US 36 (1933)..... 12

Wood v Milyard,
566 US 463 (2012)..... 15

Statutes

MCL 15.232..... passim

MCL 15.240..... 19

Rules

MCR 7.205..... 3

MCR 7.212..... 2, 3

MCR 7.305..... passim

MCR 7.312..... 2, 3

MCR 7.316..... 2

S. Ct. R. 37..... 5

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 6, §1 12

Const 1963, art 7, § 2 12

Const 1963, art 7, § 34 12
